

No. 04-10566; No. 05-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOISES SANCHEZ-LLAMAS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OREGON,
Respondent.

MARIO BUSTILLO,
Petitioner,

v.

GENE M. JOHNSON, DIRECTOR OF THE VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
AND THE SUPREME COURT OF OREGON

Brief of *Amici Curiae*
Bar Associations, Human Rights Organizations,
and Other Legal Groups
In Support of Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. RESPECT FOR THE RULE OF LAW IS AN
IMPORTANT COMPONENT OF U.S. FOREIGN
POLICY..... 9

II. THE CONSULAR ASSISTANCE PROVISIONS OF
THE VIENNA CONVENTION ARE ESSENTIAL
FOR PROTECTING THE RIGHTS OF FOREIGN
NATIONALS 13

III. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE VIENNA
CONVENTION WILL UNDERMINE CONSULAR
ASSISTANCE IN THE UNITED STATES AND
VIOLATIONS WILL BE REPLICATED ABROAD 18

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals</i> (Mex. v. U.S.), 2004 I.C.J. 12 (March 31)	16, 17, 18
<i>LaGrand Case</i> (F.R.G. v. U.S.), 2001 I.C.J. 104 (June 27)	16, 17
Memorial of United States of America, United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (United States v. Iran), 1982 I.C.J. Pleadings 228 (Dec. 29, 1979)	9
Or. Arg. of United States, United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (United States v. Iran) 1982 I.C.J. Pleadings 225	9

FEDERAL CASES

Brief of the United States, <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	21-22
<i>Bustillo v. Johnson</i> , No. 042023 (Va. March 7, 2005)	8
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	22
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823)	15
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 385 (2004)	15
<i>State v. Sanchez-Llamas</i> , 108 P.3d 573 (Or. 2005)	8

The Western Maid, 257 U.S. 419 (1922)..... 23

STATE CASES

Torres v. Oklahoma, No. PCD-04-442 (Okla. Crim. App. May 13, 2004) 20, 21

TREATIES, CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families, G.A. Res. 45/158, art. 16(7) (Dec. 18, 1990)..... 15

Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, *done* Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77*passim*

S. Exec. Rep. No. 91-9, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. at 2 & 5 (1969) (appendix) (statement by J. Edward Lyerly, Deputy Legal Adviser)..... 19

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 & art. VI, cl. 2 18-19

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, *done* Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ambassador James B. Cunningham, United States Deputy Permanent Representative to the United Nations, Statement on Justice and the Rule of Law to the U.N. Security Council (Sept. 24, 2003)..... 11-12

Amnesty International, United States of America, <i>Osvaldo Torres, Mexican National Denied Consular Rights, Scheduled to Die</i> (Apr. 2, 2004).....	15
Charles N. Brower, Acting Department of State Legal Adviser, <i>International Law as an Instrument of National Policy</i> , 68 Dep't St. Bull. 644 (May 21, 1973)	10
Constantin Economides, <i>Consuls</i> , in 1 Encyclopedia of Public International Law 770 (Rudolph Bernhardt ed. 1992)	13
Henry J. Kissinger, <i>International Law, World Order, and Human Progress</i> , 73 Dep't St. Bull. 353 (Sept. 8, 1975)	9, 10
John Foster Dulles, Testimony Before Congress Regarding the Ratification of the U.N. Charter, <i>quoted in</i> Ambassador Madeline K. Albright, <i>Enforcing International Law</i> , Speech Before the Philadelphia Bar Association (June 15, 1995)	10
Letter from President Ford to Seymour J. Rubin, <i>reprinted in</i> States-International Status, Attributes, and Types: Rights and Duties of States: Nonintervention in Internal Affairs 1975 <i>Digest</i> § 1.....	10-11
Luke Lee, <i>Consular Law and Practice</i> (2d ed. 1991)	13
Madeline K. Albright, <i>U.S. Efforts to Promote the Rule of Law</i> , Remarks at the Condon-Falkner Distinguished Lecture Series, in U.S. Dep't of St. Dispatch, Nov. 1998	10

Marc Grossman, Under Secretary for Political Affairs, U.S. Department of State, Remarks to the Center for Strategic and International Studies (May 6, 2002)	12
Oppenheim’s International Law (Robert Jennings and Arthur Watts eds., 9th ed. 1992)	13
Press Statement by James P. Rubin, Spokesman, U.S. Department of State, Released in Asuncion, Paraguay (Nov. 4, 1998)	22
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	15, 23
U.S. Department of State, <i>Consular Notification and Access</i> 44 (2005)	19
U.S. Department of State, Implementing the Summit of the Americas Migrant Workers Initiative (Apr. 7, 2000)...	15-16
U.S. Department of State, <i>7 Foreign Affairs Manual Consular Notification and Access</i> 44 (2005)	20, 22, 23
U.S. Secretary of State Condoleezza Rice, Remarks at the Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law (Apr. 1, 2005)	11
William Howard Taft IV, U.S. Department of State, Legal Adviser, Remarks to National Association of Attorneys General (March 20, 2003)	13, 22
